## J & K Paramedical / Nursing Council

Government Medical College Jammu / Srinagar

Sub :- Admission in Post-Basic B.Sc Nursing in respect of Government Nursing Colleges / Private Nursing Colleges in UT of Jammu and Kashmir.

## **CIRCULAR**

It is for the information to all the Heads of the Institutions who are running Post Basic B.Sc Nursing Programme to admit the candidates who possess the minimum basic Qualification for the Post- Basic B.SC Nursing Programme as per the laid criteria fixed by Indian Nursing Council i.e 10+2 with Diploma in General Nursing & Midwifery.

It is accordingly enjoined upon all the Heads of the Institutions to adhere the Admission criteria as has been fixed by Indian Nursing Council and J&K Paramedical / Nursing Council and not to entertain any admission who had not qualified 10+2 with Diploma in General Nursing and Midwifery and the admission of any such candidate shall be cancelled ab-initio.

No deviation from the above directions, shall be viewed seriously and action will be taken under norms.

NO :-SPMC/GMC/SGR/3381-3391

DATE: 03.10.2022

(Principal/Dean)

J& K Paramedical / Nursing Council

Government Medical College Jammu / Srinagar

Copy To:-

1

1. Principal Secretary to Government Health and Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat J&K Jammu / Srinagar for kind information.

2. Secretary Indian Nursing Council, 8th Floor NBCC Centre Plot No: - 2, Community Centre Okhla Phase –I, New Delhi, - 110020 for kind information.

- 3. Vice-President J&K Para-Medical Council (Principal / Dean) GMC Jammu for kind information.
- 4. Director Health Services Jammu / Kashmir.
- 5. Dean College Development Council, University of Kashmir Dargah Hazrat-Bal, for information and necessary action.
- 6. Registrar University of Kashmir, Dargah Hazrat-Bal, for information and necessary action
- 7. Secretary J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examination (BOPEE) Jammu / Kashmir
- 8. Controller of Examination J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examination (BOPEE) Jammu / Kashmir not to entertain any application who have not qualified 10+2.
- 9. Registrar J&K Para-Medical & Nursing Council GMC Jammu.
- 10. Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, for UT of Jammu and Kashmir.
- 11. Concerned Institute for compliance.